UK 115,602 13% 2% 9.6% 48,387 11% 2% 7.9%

Scandinavia 62,633 5% 2% 8.1% to 9.1% 63,901 6% 2% 7.3% to 7.7%

Italy 53,171 9% 2% 11.7% 53,171 6% 2% 8.8%

Portugal 29,375 4% 2% 11.0% 29,375 4% 2% 7.9%

Belgium 12,686 6% 2% 8.9% 12,686 6% 2% 7.6%

The Netherlands 26,173 6% 2% 8.8% 26,173 7% 2% 7.3%

Switzerland 25,792 6% 2% 7.3% 25,014 4% 2% 7,.%

Eastern Europe 6,849 20% 2%
9.0% to

12.2% 6,849 10% 2%
8.0% to

10.0%

USA 95,160 9% 2% 9.7% 115,144 10% 2% 7.3%

Canada 5,802 8% 2% 9.6% 5,786 13% 2% 7.3%

India 63,368 14% 2% 11.8% 31,606 9% 2% 9.1%

China 55,362 4% 2% 10.6% 45,207 12% 2% 8,.%

Asia (other) 15,824 8% 2%
7.8% to

10.3% 15,450 10% 2%
7.4% to

8.0%

Australia 6,641 na na na 169 na na na

TOTAL 1,020,857   888,723

The main operating assumptions used to build the budget are in line with the historical data seen for each CGU.

6

ALTEN UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

215

The Group presents analyses of sensitivity to key assumptions for WACC, the open‑ended growth rate and normative OPA
Coefficient. The results of these analyses in terms of impairment of goodwill are summarised in the table below.

Country

2022 2021

Goodwill

Test
margin

WACC
+1 point

Zero
growth
rate

Normative
OPA -1

point  Goodwill

Test
margin

WACC
+1 point

Zero
growth
rate

Normative
OPA -1

point

France 183,512 549,654 - - (19 956) 183,003 445,632 (5,357) (5,980) (3,777)

Germany 140,605 245,087 - - - 119,783 280,049 (1,266) (402) (1,980)

Spain 122,304 384,692 - - - 107,019 176,494 - - -

UK 115,602 537,830 - - - 48,387 331,459 - - -

Scandinavia 62,633 161,262 - - - 63,901 193,530 - - -

Italy 53,171 470,299 - - - 53,171 288,908 - - -

Portugal 29,375 26,392 - - - 29,375 46,172 - - -

Belgium 12,686 56,414 - - - 12,686 104,071 - - -

The Netherlands 26,173 216,140 - - - 26,173 234,055 - - -

Switzerland 25,792 181,584 - - - 25,014 177,051 - - -

Eastern Europe 6,849 66,588 (100) (264) (431) 6,849 160,953 - - -

USA 95,160 620,669 - - - 115,144 354,967 - - -

Canada 5,802 76,683 - - - 5,786 107,211 - - -

India 63,368 119,837 (4,985) - - 31,606 6,840 - - -

China 55,362 122,924 - - - 45,207 30,566 - - -

Asia (other) 15,824 90,268 - - - 15,450 58,234 - - -

Australia 6,641   169

TOTAL 1,020,857 3,926,322 (5,085) (264) (20,387) 888,723 2,996,191 (6,623) (6,382) (5,757)

* Test margin = Value‑in‑use - total value of assets to be tested (including goodwill) for all CGUs included in the country.

 Amount of impairment of the CGU or CGUs included in the country. Other constant parameters.

5.2 Rights of use and lease liabilities

Leases, as defined by IFRS 16 “Leases”, are recognised in the
statement of financial position, resulting in the recognition of:

In the income statement, depreciation and amortisation
expenses are recognised in profit from continuing operations
and interest expenses in financial income. The tax impact of
this consolidation restatement is taken into account through